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TO 90MM STUD WALL © DIy 3 12. STAIRS/LANDING:
BEFORE DEMOLITION IS COMMENCED, AND ALSO DURING THE §( -~ § [ (ngﬁ?s TT% l-ll-ﬁy\/EE/-\A I\Kmmﬂuul\& ?ﬁ'?ﬁg \%/TTL 921\é|w| ’a mumltﬁlm 1 l\ithO/ o
PROGRESS OF SUCH WORKS, ALL ELECTRICAL CABLE OR — 5 55 50 / 240MM.
APPARATUS WHICH ARE LIABLE TO BE A SOURCE OF DANGER - %0 90MM STUDWALL + 10MM PLASTER & SPA / || THE RATIO OF TWICE THE RISER HEIGHT PLUS TREAD WIDTH IS TO BE BETWEEN
BY OTHERS S = GRASS
OTHER THAN CABLE OR APPARATUS USED FOR THE DEMOLITION : S 550MM & 700MM.
WORKS - SHALL BE DISCONNECTED. BE=—== 230 230 DOUBLE BRICK 1.6M x 2.4M i - BALUSTRADE HEIGHT TO BE MINIMUM 1M (OR 865MM ABOVE THE LINE OF
/
o | Ay« _\ NOSINGS) TO ALL STAIRS AND LANDINGS.
ARRANGEMENTS SHALL BE MADE WITH THE RELEVANT ELECTRICAL r— EXISTING WALL / 13> ALL WORKS PROPOSED FOR FLOORS MORE THAN 4M ABOVE THE GROUND, ANY HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS
SUPPLY AUTHORITY FOR THE DISCONNECTION OF ELECTRICAL 75 / 7 Shce & WITHIN PROMITY OF THE WITHIN THE BALUSTRADE OR OTHER BARRIER BETWEEN 150MM & 760MM ABOVE
MAINS SUPPLY EXCEPT THAT, WHERE PARTIAL DEMOLITION IS / : RS i S ../} TPZARE TO BE DONE IN THE FLOOR MUST NOT FACILITATE CLIMBING.
PROPOSED, THE LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL C———0 140  140BLOCKWORK i | TERRACE — / & S|  CONJUNCTION WITH THE BALUSTRADE & RISER OPENINGS TO BE LESS THAN 125MM.
SATISFY THE RELEVANT ELECTRICAL SUPPLY AUTHORITY THAT THE OR AS PER. ENGINEERS BY DWELUNGl & GARAGE BUILDER / = LQL ARBORISTS \ MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT OF STAIRS TO BE 2M FOR A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF
PORTION OF THE BUILDING TO BE DEMOLISHED HAS BEEN | FL: 28.240 S g|| RECOMMENDATIONS AND M.
ISOLATED. AREA MEASURMENTS / S 5|| SUPERVISION. \ HANDRAILS MUST BE LOCATED ALONG AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF THE STAIRS & FIXED
| 12004, GLASS POOL FENCE 8% \ NOT LESS THAN 865MM ABOVE THE NOSINGS OF THE STAIR TREADS & FLOOR
THE DEMOLISHER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE M2 sQs - <o Hl T » [ « SURFACE OF THE LANDING OR THE LIKE.
DISCONNECTION OF ALL TELECOMMUNICATION SUPPLIES. EXISTING PROPOSED BLACK POWDER COATED s § ' L(’%H VE 900mm B [ @ 13, WHERE NOTED 'SARKING!' PLIABLE ROOF SARKING USED UNDER ROOF AND
ALUMINIUM EXTRUSIONS IN 5S l 8.257 ‘ L | WALL COVERINGS SHALL COMPLY AND FIXED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 1903 AND
ggF?&“G\/%'EEEQESVVEARLE'%EESEVSVZQES'EELE\ZSECSUTGQEDSESFECH\'SW EX. LOWER FLOOR 65.7 71 ES(’E‘S%%&EE‘W& I}?E%TgEII(\iRET =g 7 \ ] 7 1904 WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE AND BCA CLAUSE 3.7.1.8 AND AS4200.1 &
D THE LI , , EX_UPPER FLOOR 1445 156 MATCHING COLOUR. REFER 10 DETALL S ; ) 3,873 I, ﬁfs 379 - / 4200.2 PLIABLE BUILDING MEMBRANES & UNDERLAYS.
28 b Ii e— PR. C/WT/LEVE(? OVER | / 14, @sn DENOTES SELF CONTAINED SMOKE ALARM TO BE HARDWIRED AND
THE POSITION OF CAPPED SEWER AND STORM WATER DRAINS, s& 1@( - w 530 140 INTERCONNECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS3786-2014 CLAUSE VIC E1.7.1
SEALED-OFF WATER SUPPLY LINES, GAS SUPPLY LINES AND THE PROPOSED ADDITIONS  DOES NOT INCLUDE INTERNAL WORKS § S Z)) 74 M LAND SURROUNDING THE SSNLTI\EICTTTE(?(ISN%'“EF;EI)EI:IREGIENS&’\\(ALLIQT%TTI% gRK 88 RACWIE, WITH BATTERY BACK-
LIKE ARE TO BE CLEARLY MARKED ON THE SITE. 50 90 90 0 50 PROPOSED DWELLINGS : .
PAVED AREA PRLOWER FLOOR ADDITION 302 3.3 N V12t %w ot Ar— (3,199 h) FOOTING IS TO SLOPE AWAY 15. OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY ON FOUNDATION MAINTENANCE AS PER ‘CSIRO
MATERIALS REMOVED OR DISPLACED FROM THE BUILDING SHALL \ PR. UPPER FLOOR ADDITION 20.1 2.2 | PR. RETAINING wm ~ ;Fé%“gRT[')"AENFCOEOVTV'#ﬁSC'LNAUSE HOME OWNERS MAINTENANCE GUIDE'.
NOT BE PLACED IN ANY STREET, ROAD OR RIGHT OF WAY AND, N oR_ ALFRESCO %3 28 o | M@ﬂ = ~| - ACCORDANCE WITH CLAUS
BEFORE COMMENCING, WHERE REQUIRED, SHALL BE KEPT | : : : o5 =3k 005 [ _ - UM SLoPEOF ™ 16. INSULATIONS:
SPRAYED WITH WATER SO AS TO PREVENT ANY NUISANCE FROM WEATHERBOARDS TO PR. GARAGE 64.2 6.9 SER 7! & 50MM OVER 1M IS MINIMUM INSULATION VALUES TO WALLS & CEILINGS OF DWELLINGS TO BE IN
DUST. 8 | BEREMOVED, EX @ |\ 5 D REQUIRED ACCORDANCE WITH BCA 2019 VIC SPEC. 1.2.3. R1.5 TO WALLS & R2.5 T0
\ STUD WALL FRAME PR. POOL ZONE 572 6.2 \ = : CEILINGS AND AS1562 - DESIGN & INSULATION OF SHEET ROOF & WALL
MATERIALS REMOVED OR DISPLACED FROM THE BUILDING BEING | TOREMAIN. 1,500 g CLADDING. OR AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY A LICENSED ENERGY RATER.
DEMOLISHED OR MATERIALS LEFT STANDING SHALL NOT BE %751 \ Hﬂ ‘ = YR. BED g L ROOF OR CELLULOSE FIBRE LOSE FILL R2.5 MIN.
BURNED ON THE DEMOLITION SITE. W PROPSED TOTAL'S DOES NOT INCLUDE INTERNAL WORKS < =845 CH:2.510 & \?ViﬂG TlENCSCl)JLD/?)TllJ%TEBgIE)NE%UF&ELFTEECTNE SLAB O
d QCB = . DOWNPIPE FROM BALCONY ABOVE E u:? -
IT1S THE BUILDER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO CARRY OUT AN AUDIT 8.21 RETAINING\WALL PR.LOWER FLOOR 95.9 10.3 J2 FL: 26,330 BUILDEFIK & PLUMBERLTO CONFIRM Z o §
. S 52 © LOCATION & PIPE RUN, WORKS WITH 2 NS 17. C.J DENOTES BRICK CONTROL JOINTS - 10mm WIDE VERTICAL JOINT FILLED
PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORKS TO DETERMINE IF ' PR. UPPER FLOOR 164.6 17.7 2 \ THE STEEL MEMBERS & FLOOR = - (= WITH FLEXIBLE SEALANT OR MASTIC TO EXTERNAL BRICK FACE AT EVERY 5MTRS
ASBESTOS IS PRESENT IN THE EXISTING WORKS. WHERE ANY +336 UG JOITSTS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 3 3
: S PR. ALFRESCO 6.3 28 ~ 0 g 2 AS PER B.C.A. REQUIREMENT UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON APPROVED SOIL
ASBESTOS PRODUCT IS FOUND IN THE PROPOSED WORKS AREA o . - : : SN | oz MU i
DURING INITIAL INSPECTION OR DURING THE COURSE OF THE %/ [CH2510] PR. GARAGE 64.2 6.9 20 N\ " PR.RETREAT . = s 18. IF THRESHOLD SILL OF A DOORWAY IS GREATER THAN 190mm ABOVE THE
DEMOLITION WORKS THE BUILDER SHALL ENGAGE AN AUTHORISED 7~ aa | | ] it N X s o FL. WIR. N @ R — T / FINISH SURFACE OF THE GROUND TO WHICH THE DOORWAY OPENS, A LANDING
AND REGISTFRED CONTRACTOR FOR SAFE REMOVAL AND LAWFUL ) CTET00 v TOTAL 351 37.8 5 28.275 N 7750 3 @ v SHALL BE PROVIDED NO LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF THE DOOR LEAF.
DISPOSAL. N T TTehoeol ] - TOTAL LIVING 261 28.0 G 1 g ™ FL: 28.330 2 - 19. EAVES TO WITHIN 900mm (BUT NO CLOSER THAN 450MM) OF THE BOUNDARY
; . N ! Phd B —7 — g == o S Phd SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF NON COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS AND EAVES EXPOSED
I K > } _ @ Ky 9 _ TO WITHIN 450mm OF THE BOUNDARY SHALL BE PROTECTED BY EITHER A WING
| I CH2510] 12 ~ _ g _ - SITE AREA 516 EXISTING LAUNDRY SCOPE = - WALL OR CORBELLED BRICKWORK.
! S| ~3 T0 BE ADVISED BY THE z ,
% } 12 } IS RUMPU E“‘ - 2 . - SITE COVERAGE 262 51% CLIENT. POSSIBLE RE- = 2 L — - 20. LIGHT & VENTILATION:
| LDRY | = e FL 28330 S = = == . TILING REQUIRED DUE TO LDRY & — = —— = PROVIDE NATURAL LIGHT (10%) & VENTILATION (5%) DETAILS VIA AN
| oz | S g = 3 PERMEABILITY 107 21% CONSTRUCTION OF NEW CH2310% = APPROPRIATE SCHEDULE 3.8.4 & 3.8.5
DEMOLITION SCHEDULE I ET B 3 GARDEN AREA a1 LLLS D THERFEFORE =L @ . ” 21, GLAZNG DETALS
| S s ! S et ® CH.2.51 GLAZING DETAILS REQUIRED |E. AREA & THICKNESS. ALSO FOR GLAZED DOORS &
W EXISTING " 10 BE DEMOLISHED E ! i ; }5@7 | L 7777777777 ) | EXTERNAL FINISHED SURFACES: E D © SIDE PANELS, PROVIDE COPY OF TABLE/S FROM A.S. 1288
STRUCTURE SHOWN RED S Thz220 & [CH:2.300] c SURFACE WATER MUST BE DIVERTED AWAY FROM THE BUILDING SO p— 820 =) 22. ALL SITE LEVELS ARE TO BE CHECKED ON SITE AND CLEARLY LOCATED BY A
@ | — ! S WINDOWS IN BATHROOM & S — =T | S S LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR PRIOR TO COMMENGEMENT OF ANY BUILDING WORKS.
T0 BE DEMOLISHED o \ TR S EXTERNAL FINISHED SURFACES SURROUNDING THE BUILDING ARE WIDOWS IN BATHROON ¢ o — = EIEY ‘ S
~ \\ UP BULKHEADE—— K DRAINED TO DIRECT SURFAGE WATER AWAY FROM THE DWELLING AND WINDOW SYSL%EM ANY ~ e ¢ y S S 23. SITE IS TO BE ADEQUATELY FENCED OF DURING CONSTRUCTION TO PREVENT
WALL SHOWN RED o : : GRADED TO SLOPE OF NOT LESS THAN 50MM OVER THE FIRST 1000MM OPPENINGS ARE TO BE N 7 SHR. N, | I= o PUBLIC ACCESS AND NO PART OF THE BUILDING IS TO PROJECT BEYOND THE
@ T0 BE DEMOLISHED 2 FAL) / FROM THE BUILDING. IN ACCORDANCE WITH CLAUSE 3.1.2.3 OF THE NCC. 1.8, AFFL. e 1]} 14}‘13{1/2 IE STK BOUNDARY / FENCE LINE. IE, INCLUDING MOULDS, ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES
3 o o [CH2140]f———— ‘ =
E((3 I 4 g CABINETRY: = CE@KHO & B g = ETC.
@ WALL SHOWN RED TO BE DEMOLISHED S BATH |5 | STORAGE = ALL INTERNAL CABINETRY TO MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AS VENTILATION TO OUTER AIR FOR E [CH2.150] 820 ® R | = gk 24. THE GROUND BENEATH THE SUSPENDED FLOOR MUST BE DIVERTED AWAY
FOR PROPOSED WINDOW/ DOOR ~ CH:2150 | =] 4‘5‘7 E 5 CH:2.020 ~ DIRECTED BY OWNER /E\Q%O BF{\DTAHNCL'ED\?VTT/;N,LJCPC/R IN N @ ~ = FROM A SLAB-ON-GROUND, SO THAT THE ADJACENT EXTERNAL FINISHED
< |/ D ( : ) “STORAGE | = AL WINDOWS AND DOORS AT CORNER JUNCTIGNS ARE TO HAVE A <F @ DNV TN uP A < s SURFACE SURROUNDING THE SLAB MUST BE DRAINED TO MOVE SURFACE WATER
WINDOW/ DOOR SHOWN RED TO BE REMOVED. / MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF MIN. SOMM TO ALLOW EOR ARCHITRAVES. e i 1]2[Bla]5]6]7]s X e g\gm FROM THE BUILDING AND GRADED TO GIVE A SLOPE OF NOT LESS THAN
REMAINING WALL HOLE TO BE : \ § -~
@ INFILLED AND MADE GOOD. P RETAINING WAL ALL INTERNAL DOOR SIZES TO BE BE AS NOTED ON PLANS. OTHERWISE SHOWER SCREENS MUSTBE OF ; EX. RETAINING WALL |
THEY ARE TO BE 820y x 2100, OR AS DETERMINED BY OWNER. SONERS SCREENS 11T BE | (A STARCASES INACCORDANCE |
| CUSTOM WINE RACK WITH GLASS \A05/ WITH CLAUSE 3.9.1.3 (G) OF THE |
@ SECTION OF ROOF SHOWN RED / STAIRCASES: TOUGHENED SAFETY GLASS WITH A | B%%AKIAEEEEB(\){AJ%;\INEERIJIEORS T0 BE NCC 2019, REFER TO DETAILS. }
WITH RED HATCH TO BE REMOVED RISERS TO HAVE A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 190MM & MINIMUM 115MM. MINIMUM 5MM THICKNESS. | ACCORDANCE WIH CLENT S A CoR AL
/ GOINGS TO HAVE A MAXIMUM TREAD WITH A 355MM & MINIMUM 250 / | DIRECTION. DIMENSIONS AND HEIGHTS PRIOR }
SECTION OF FLOOR SHOWN RED 240MM. BALUSTRADE HEIGHT TO BE MINIMUM 1M (OR 865MM ABOVE THE | TO FABRICATION ‘
@ WITH RED HATCH TO BE REMOVED LINE OF NOSINGS). BALUSTRADE & RISER OPENINGS TO BE LESS THAN | } w NO DATE AMENDMENTS
/ 125MM. PROVIDE A SLIP-RESISTANT FINISH OR A SUITABLE NON-SKID éX ex 90 90 90 / ox | = WDS-E  [18/01/2021] INTERNAL REVIEW & CLIENT CHANGES
. : .
FENCE/ RETAINING WALL SHOWN RED g[i'ﬁs’ﬁg I";E(E?%EF‘%EET ':lEC'éT;(;TgTREADS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 205 6200 L1000 3,189 1 = O W _|woen|w
TO BE REMOVED o ’ g %} (95 WDS-F  [05/02/2021] HOARDING PLAN
WET AREAS: ex. 90 90 90 xS — WDS-G  [10/02/2021] POOL AMENDMENTS
TREE SHOWN RED / WET AREAS RO BE TANKED & WATERPROOFED BY A LICENSED /‘\/ 2,885 mwﬁo%w 1,007 mw 3,189 /H/ %} i WDS-H [ 2/12/2021 | L'DRY WINDOW - W13
T0 BE REMOVED S PROFESSIONAL & FLOOR SURFACES TO BE GRADED AS SHOWN. s o O WDS-J|i5/12/2021] LDRY WINDOW - W3 - AWNING
= . 2ex. 90 90 ex. \
= / BALGONIES: =l 2,885 11,600 |1/ 4,286 A
@ PROPOSED TO RECEIVE NEW FLOOR FINISH S PROVIDE WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE TO BALCONY AREA. =7 i g |
EXISTING FLOOR TO BE REMOVED = / FINISHED FLOOR TO BE SLOPING AWAY FROM BUILDING. = / i
= WATERPROOFING TO COMPLY WITH NCC VOL. 2 PART 3.8.1 ol K
AND AS3740 b 7.351 4o
: " o
EXISTING STUMP LAYOUT TO BE VENTILATION: } EXISTING STUMP LAYOUT TO BE |
CONFIRMED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER VENTILATION TO OUTER AIR FOR ENS, BATH, L'DRY AND P/R IN | CONFIRMED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER \ resicential and R
Ay \ comrmersial design T ek
EX. FLOOR ABOVE ACCORDANCE WITH NCC. } N £x FLOOR ABOVE | d
BATHROOM WlNDOWS L T EURRINDANAROVE IR PROJECT DESCRIPTION
/ HVERANDAR ABOVE 1 BATHROOM WINDOWS INCL. ENSUITE WINDOW AND SHOWER SCREENS | / P VERANDA ABOVE i w
| SE TOUGHENED SAFETY GLASS WITH A MNLI S THCKVESS. ‘ | IS AN LA
/ o J ' i / . J 3 EXISTING DWELLING.
********************** HABITABLE ROOM WINDOWS: | Fmue t TS STEADORESS
ALL HABITABLE ROOM WINDOWS GREATER THAN 2M TO HAVE A 125MM ‘ / -
RESTRICTING DEVICE. ANY OTHER WINDOW UNDER THE NEW BCA '~ EXFLOORABOVE | )
PROVISIONS GREATER THAN 4M REQUIRES THESE WINDOWS TO ALSO BE — 45 DAISY STREET, ESSENDON, VIC 3040
RESTRICTED TO 125MM. NOTE, WINDOWS 1.7M FROM FFL ARE NOT —
REQUIRED TO BE RESTRICTED. f:
[l
WORKS ON BOUNDARIES ADRIAN & TANIA NATHANIELSZ
ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE SET OUT BY A —
LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR, PRIOR TO C*S 15/12/2021 comporare
CONSTRUCTION COMMENING. N —— QT
-/ 775-06-20_-_45 DAISY STREET,
O ESSENDON_WD_Rev H_L'DRY WINDOW.pIn
-THESE DRAWINGS REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF HATZIS DESIGN PTY. LTD. SOAE
(HDZN) AND CANNOT BE ALTERED, REPRODUCED, RETAINED OR (o= A1 PAPER bd
DISCLOSED TO THOSE UNAUTHORISED WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION [l ey
® FROM HDZN. DRAWN / CHECKED s Trderes
DIAL BEFORE LR/ DH .
-ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO VERIFIED ON SITE BY ALL CONTRACTORS

JOB No. DRAWING REFERENCE REVISION

775-06-20 | AO20F9 | J

THESE DRAWINGS REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF HATZIS DESIGN
PTY. LTD. ATF HOZN TRUST AND CANNOT BE ALTERED OR
REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

YOU DIG 10.82m 17952 1082m 179°57
-THIRD PARTY CONTRACTORS ARE TO BE BRIEFED ON REQUIREMENTS

PRIOR TO MANUFACTURE

www.1100.com.qu EX. LOWER LEVEL 1:100 -ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETERS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED PROPOSED LOWER LEVEL 1:100




DEMOLITION NOTES:
ALL MATERIALS AND WORK PRACTICES SHALL COMPLY|WITH, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, THE BUILDING INTERIM REGULATIONS 2019, THE

NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION CODE SERIES 2019 BUILDING|CODE OF

AUSTRALIA VOL 2 AND ALL RELEVANT CURRENT AUSTRALIAN

CITY WEST WATTER
SEWER PIPE
DEPTH: 2.3

SIZE: 2250

OFFSET: 1.32M
m@%ﬁi@&ONFIRM ON SITE

STANDARDS (AS AMENDED) REFERRED TO THEREIN. THESE
SPECIFICATIONS SPECIFY ONLY THE MINIMUM STANDARD OF WORK
FOR THE DEMOLITION WORKS ON RESIDENTIAL PROJECTS, AND ALL
WORKMANSHIP AND PRECAUTIONS SHALL BE TO BEST TRADE
PRACTICE.

PRECAUTIONS MUST BE TAKEN BEFORE AND DURING DEMOLITION
IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 2601-2001: THE DEMOLITION OF
STRUCTURES.

DURING THE PROGRESS OF THE DEMOLITION THE WORKS SHALL BE
UNDER THE CONTINUOUS SUPERVISION OF THE DEMOLISHER OR OF
AN EXPERIENCED FOREMAN, AND DEMOLITION SHALL BE EXECUTED
STAGE BY STAGE COMMENCING AT THE ROOF AND WORKING
DOWNWARDS.

THE DEMOLITION MUST NOT BE COMMENCED UNTIL THE
PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES HAVE BEEN INSPECTED AND
APPROVED BY THE RELEVANT BUILDING SURVEYOR.

PROTECTIVE OUTRIGGERS, FENCES, AWNINGS, HOARDING,
BARRICADES AND THE LIKE MUST BE INSTALLED WHERE
NECESSARY TO GUARD AGAINST DANGER TO LIFE OR PROPERTY OR
WHEN REQUIRED BY THE RELEVANT BUILDING SURVEYOR.

ALL PRACTICABLE PRECAUTIONS SHALL BE TAKEN TO AVOID
DANGER FROM COLLAPSE OF A BUILDING WHEN ANY PART OF A
FRAMED OR PARTLY FRAMED BUILDING IS REMOVED.

DEMOLISHED MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO REMAIN ON
ANY FLOOR OR STRUCTURE IF THE WEIGHT OF THE MATERIAL
EXCEEDS THE SAFE CARRYING CAPACITY OF THE FLOOR OR
STRUCTURE, AND SUCH MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE SO PILED OR
STACKED THAT IT WILL ENDANGER WORKERS OR OTHER PERSONS,
AND SHALL BE REMOVED AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE FROM THE
SITE.

NO WALL, CHIMNEY OR OTHER STRUCTURE OR PART OF A
STRUCTURE SHALL BE LEFT UNATTENDED OR UNSUPPORTED IN
SUCH A CONDITION THAT IT MAY COLLAPSE DUE TO WIND OR
VIBRATION OR OTHER-WISE BECOME DANGEROUS.

BEFORE DEMOLITION IS COMMENCED, AND ALSO DURING THE
PROGRESS OF SUCH WORKS, ALL ELECTRICAL CABLE OR
APPARATUS WHICH ARE LIABLE TO BE A SOURCE OF DANGER -
OTHER THAN CABLE OR APPARATUS USED FOR THE DEMOLITION
WORKS - SHALL BE DISCONNECTED.

ARRANGEMENTS SHALL BE MADE WITH THE RELEVANT ELECTRICAL
SUPPLY AUTHORITY FOR THE DISCONNECTION OF ELECTRICAL
MAINS SUPPLY EXCEPT THAT, WHERE PARTIAL DEMOLITION IS
PROPOSED, THE LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
SATISFY THE RELEVANT ELECTRICAL SUPPLY AUTHORITY THAT THE
PORTION OF THE BUILDING TO BE DEMOLISHED HAS BEEN
ISOLATED.

THE DEMOLISHER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
DISCONNECTION OF ALL TELECOMMUNICATION SUPPLIES.

THE DEMOLISHER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO CUT AND SEAL ANY
STORM WATER, SEWER PIPES, WATER SERVICES, GAS SERVICES
AND THE LIKE.

THE POSITION OF CAPPED SEWER AND STORM WATER DRAINS,
SEALED-OFF WATER SUPPLY LINES, GAS SUPPLY LINES AND THE
LIKE ARE TO BE CLEARLY MARKED ON THE SITE.

MATERIALS REMOVED OR DISPLACED FROM THE BUILDING SHALL
NOT BE PLACED IN ANY STREET, ROAD OR RIGHT OF WAY AND,
BEFORE COMMENCING, WHERE REQUIRED, SHALL BE KEPT
SPRAYED WITH WATER SO AS TO PREVENT ANY NUISANCE FROM
DUST.

MATERIALS REMOVED OR DISPLACED FROM THE BUILDING BEING
DEMOLISHED OR MATERIALS LEFT STANDING SHALL NOT BE
BURNED ON THE DEMOLITION SITE.

[TIS THE BUILDER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO CARRY OUT AN AUDIT
PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORKS TO DETERMINE IF
ASBESTOS IS PRESENT IN THE EXISTING WORKS. WHERE ANY
ASBESTOS PRODUCT IS FOUND IN THE PROPOSED WORKS AREA
DURING INITIAL INSPECTION OR DURING THE COURSE OF THE
DEMOLITION WORKS THE BUILDER SHALL ENGAGE AN AUTHORISED
AND REGISTERED CONTRACTOR FOR SAFE REMOVAL AND LAWFUL
DISPOSAL.

DEMOLITION SCHEDULE

W EXSTING " T0 BE DEMOLISHED

STRUCTURE SHOWN RED
T0 BE DEMOLISHED

WALL SHOWN RED
TO BE DEMOLISHED

WALL SHOWN RED TO BE DEMOLISHED
FOR PROPOSED WINDOW/ DOOR

WINDOW/ DOOR SHOWN RED TO BE REMOVED.
REMAINING WALL HOLE TO BE
INFILLED AND MADE GOOD.

SECTION OF ROOF SHOWN RED
WITH RED HATCH TO BE REMOVED

SECTION OF FLOOR SHOWN RED
WITH RED HATCH TO BE REMOVED

FENCE/ RETAINING WALL SHOWN RED
TO BE REMOVED

TREE SHOWN RED
TO BE REMOVED

PROPOSED TO RECEIVE NEW FLOOR FINISH
EXISTING FLOOR TO BE REMOVED

CRCRCHCRCRICINCONCRS,

®
DIAL BEFORE

YOU DIG

www.1700.com.au

0.02

[

EXISTING WALL MAY BE LOAD
BEARING TO ROOF RIDGE
ENGINEER TO ASSESS. IF ANY
DISCREPANCIES OCCUR, THIS
OFFICE IS TO BE NOTIFIED
IMMEDIATELY.

STEEL SHEET 2.1m

/

GOLDEN ASH
(FRAXINUS EXCELSIOR ‘AUREA’
8M HEIGHT
10M CANOPY
TRUNK 38CM @

7/

/

GARDEN BED

AN

SRZ 3.3M/r

TPZ
A: 66.48 m?

TPZ
A: 326.89 m?
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CITY WEST WATTER

SEWER BRANCH

DEPTH: 2.0M

SIZE: 1008

LENGTH: 2.08M

BUILDER TO CONFIRM ON SITE

N
\ EX. L’VING @ EX. MASTER BED
N N\ \
‘ @ ] - AN ‘
A \ N - = — — ~N_
| | VERANDAH :
| N
\ \ === -4
\ \ |
I — I At
10.82m  179°52'

EX. UPPER LEVEL

1:100

LEGEND

DOWN PIPES
° CONNECTED TO EXISTING LEGAL POINT OF
DISCHARGE OR AS PER CIVIL DESIGN
§' RAIN WATER HEAD

N DOWN PIPE

MASONARY CONTROL JOINT
> REF. T0 SOIL REPORT & ENGINEERS
DRAWINGS & SPECIFCATIONS
V. VANITY
DAV. DOUBLE VANITY
T. TOILET
B. BATH
Fw. FLOOR WASTE
SHR. SHOWER
S. SINK
CT. COOKTOP
ov. OVEN
F. FRIDGE

bW DISH WASHER

WM WASHING MACHINE

DR DRYER

/S CAVITY SLIDING DOOR
% ELECTRICAL METER BOX

ELECTRICAL SUB-BOARD BOX
AIR CONDITIONING UNIT

SMOKE ALARM
HARD WIRED & INTERCONNECTED AS PER NCC REQUIREMENTS

@ EXHAUST FAN - DUCTED TO OUTER AR
(C)  CARPET
(M) TILES
(TP TIMBERFLOORS
WET AREAS
GRASS/ LANDSCAPED AREAS

WALL LEGEND

WALL THK.  DESCRIPTION

50MM UNITEX CLADDING DIRECT FIX
TO 90MM STUD WALL

r— 140

90MM STUDWALL + 10MM PLASTER

E==23 230 230 DOUBLE BRICK
I EXISTING WALL
T 140 140 BLOCK WORK
OR AS PER. ENGINEERS
AREA MEASURMENTS
M2 sas

EXISTING

EX. LOWER FLOOR 65.7 7.1

EX. UPPER FLOOR 1445 15.6

PROPOSED ADDITIONS  DOES NOT INCLUDE INTERNAL WORKS

PR LOWER FLOOR ADDITION 30.2 3.3
PR. UPPER FLOOR ADDITION 20.1 2.2
PR. ALFRESCO 26.3 2.8
PR. GARAGE 64.2 6.9
PR. POOL ZONE 57.2 6.2
PROPSED TOTAL'S DOES NOT INCLUDE INTERNAL WORKS
PR.LOWER FLOOR 95.9 10.3
PR. UPPER FLOOR 164.6 17.7
PR. ALFRESCO 26.3 2.8
PR. GARAGE 64.2 6.9
TOTAL 351 37.8
TOTAL LIVING 261 28.0
SITE AREA 516

SITE COVERAGE 262 51%
PERMEABILITY 107 21%
GARDEN AREA 211 1%

EXTERNAL FINISHED SURFACES:

SURFACE WATER MUST BE DIVERTED AWAY FROM THE BUILDING SO
EXTERNAL FINISHED SURFACES SURROUNDING THE BUILDING ARE
DRAINED TO DIRECT SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM THE DWELLING AND
GRADED TO SLOPE OF NOT LESS THAN 50MM OVER THE FIRST 1000MM
FROM THE BUILDING. IN ACCORDANCE WITH CLAUSE 3.1.2.3 OF THE NCC.

CABINETRY:
ALL INTERNAL CABINETRY TO MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AS
DIRECTED BY OWNER

ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS AT CORNER JUNCTIONS ARE TO HAVE A
MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF MIN. 90MM TO ALLOW FOR ARCHITRAVES.

ALL INTERNAL DOOR SIZES TO BE BE AS NOTED ON PLANS. OTHERWISE
THEY ARE TO BE 820y, x 2100y, OR AS DETERMINED BY OWNER.

STAIRCASES:

RISERS TO HAVE A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 190MM & MINIMUM 115MM.
GOINGS TO HAVE A MAXIMUM TREAD WITH A 355MM & MINIMUM 250 /
240MM. BALUSTRADE HEIGHT TO BE MINIMUM 1M (OR 865MM ABOVE THE
LINE OF NOSINGS). BALUSTRADE & RISER OPENINGS TO BE LESS THAN
125MM. PROVIDE A SLIP-RESISTANT FINISH OR A SUITABLE NON-SKID
STRIP NEAR THE EDGE OF THE STAIR TREADS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CLAUSE 3.9.1.3 (G) OF THE NCC 2019.

WET AREAS:
WET AREAS RO BE TANKED & WATERPROOFED BY A LICENSED
PROFESSIONAL & FLOOR SURFACES TO BE GRADED AS SHOWN.

BALCONIES:

PROVIDE WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE TO BALCONY AREA.
FINISHED FLOOR TO BE SLOPING AWAY FROM BUILDING.
WATERPROOFING TO COMPLY WITH NCC VOL. 2 PART 3.8.1
AND AS3740.

VENTILATION:
VENTILATION TO OUTER AIR FOR ENS, BATH, L'DRY AND P/R IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NCC.

BATHROOM WINDOWS:

BATHROOM WINDOWS INCL. ENSUITE WINDOW AND SHOWER SCREENS
MUST BE OF GRADE 'A" SAFETY GLASS AND ALL SHOWER SCREENS MUST
BE TOUGHENED SAFETY GLASS WITH A MINIMUM 5MM THICKNESS.

HABITABLE ROOM WINDOWS:

ALL HABITABLE ROOM WINDOWS GREATER THAN 2M TO HAVE A 125MM
RESTRICTING DEVICE. ANY OTHER WINDOW UNDER THE NEW BCA
PROVISIONS GREATER THAN 4M REQUIRES THESE WINDOWS TO ALSO BE
RESTRICTED TO 125MM. NOTE, WINDOWS 1.7M FROM FFL ARE NOT
REQUIRED TO BE RESTRICTED.

WORKS ON BOUNDARIES
ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE SET OUT BY A
LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR, PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION COMMENING.

-THESE DRAWINGS REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF HATZIS DESIGN PTY. LTD.
(HDZN) AND CANNOT BE ALTERED, REPRODUCED, RETAINED OR
DISCLOSED TO THOSE UNAUTHORISED WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
FROM HDZN.

-ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO VERIFIED ON SITE BY ALL CONTRACTORS

-THIRD PARTY CONTRACTORS ARE TO BE BRIEFED ON REQUIREMENTS
PRIOR TO MANUFACTURE

-ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETERS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED
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GENERAL NOTES

PLANS TO BE READ IN ACCORDANCE WITH BCA VOL TWO PART 3

1. DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE SCALED. CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON THE JOB BEFORE COMMENCING ANY WORKS OR MAKING SHOP
DRAWINGS.

2. DRAWINGS SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH RELEVANT ENGINEER'S AND
OTHER CONSULTANT'S DESIGNS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

3. ALL MATERIALS AND METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION, TESTING, ETC. SHALL
CONFORM TO THE RELEVANT S.A.A. CODES, VICTORIAN BUILDING REGULATIONS
2018 NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION CODE (NCC) AND ANY BY-LAWS OF LOCAL
AUTHORITY.

4. ALL HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL LIGHT OF NOT
LESS THAN 10 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA AND HAVING VENTILATION AT LEAST
5 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA OPENABLE AS PER BCA VOL TWO PART 3
RESPECTIVELY.

5. VENTILATION:

SUB-FLOOR VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO GIVE AN UNOBSTRUCTED AREA
OF NOT LESS THAN 6000mm/sqm OF EXTERNAL WALL AS PER BCA CLAUSE 3.4.1.2
PROVIDE MECHANICAL VENTILATION TO ALL TOILETS ETC. WITHOUT OPENABLE
WINDOWS.

- MECHANICAL EXHAUST TO BE 25L/s FOR A BATHROOM OR ANY OTHER SANITARY
COMPARTMENT AND DUCTED DIRECTLY TO OUTSIDE.

- MECHANICAL EXHAUST TO BE 40L/s FOR A KITCHEN OR LAUNDRY AREA AND
DUCTED DIRECTLY TO OUTSIDE.

6. GLASS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN BUILDINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 1288 &
AS 2407 WHERE GLAZING IS WITHIN 500mm OF FLOOR LEVEL, GLASS SHALL BE
5mm THICKENED ANNEALED. GLAZED DOORS AND ASSOCIATED SIDE PANELS
SHALL BE 5.38mm LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS.

7. BRICKWORK TO COMPLY TO AS4773 MASONRY IN SMALL BUILDINGS &
AS3700-2018. WHEEPHOLES TO BE A MIN. 75MM ABOVE PAVED CONCRETE AREAS
& 150MM ABOVE NGL. MORTAR MIX 1:1:6.

8. STRUCTURAL CONCRETE WORKS TO COMPLY TO AS 3600 (MINIMUM 20Mpa).
9. TIMBER FRAMING IS TO COMPLY WITH AS. 1684.

10. WET AREAS:

ALL BATHROOMS, SHOWER ROOMS, LAUNDRY AND SANITARY COMPARTMENTS
SHALL BE RENDERED DAMP-PROOF AND IMPERVIOUS TO MOISTURE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH BCA 3.8.1 AND TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS3500.3
PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE.

WET AREAS TO BE IMPERVIOUS TO WATER |E. WALL SURFACES & SUBSTRATES: OF
SHOWER ENCLOSURES, OR IF UNCLOSED, WITHIN 1.5M HORIZONTALLY TO A
HEIGHT OF 1.8M ABOVE THE FLOOR, & BEHIND ANY BATH, BASIN, SINK ECT. IF
WITHIN 75MM OF A WALL TO A HEIGHT OF 150MM ABOVE FIXTURE.

11. FULLY ENCLOSED SANITARY COMPARTMENTS:

IF THERE IS NOT A CLEAR SPACE OF AT LEAST 1.2M BETWEEN THE CLOSET PAN
WITH IN SANITARY COMPARTMENT & NEAREST PART OF THE DOORWAY THEN THE
DOOR MUST:

- OPEN OUTWARDS OR

- SLIDE OR

- BE READILY REMOVABLE FROM OUTSIDE OF THE SANITY COMPARTMENT.

12. STAIRS/LANDING:

RISERS TO HAVE A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 190MM & MINIMUM 115MM.

GOINGS TO HAVE A MAXIMUM TREAD WITH A 355MM & MINIMUM 250 / 240MM.
THE RATIO OF TWICE THE RISER HEIGHT PLUS TREAD WIDTH IS TO BE BETWEEN
550MM & 700MM.

BALUSTRADE HEIGHT TO BE MINIMUM 1M (OR 865MM ABOVE THE LINE OF
NOSINGS) TO ALL STAIRS AND LANDINGS.

FOR FLOORS MORE THAN 4M ABOVE THE GROUND, ANY HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS
WITHIN THE BALUSTRADE OR OTHER BARRIER BETWEEN 150MM & 760MM ABOVE
THE FLOOR MUST NOT FACILITATE CLIMBING.

BALUSTRADE & RISER OPENINGS TO BE LESS THAN 125MM.

MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT OF STAIRS TO BE 2M FOR A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF
M.

HANDRAILS MUST BE LOCATED ALONG AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF THE STAIRS & FIXED
NOT LESS THAN 865MM ABOVE THE NOSINGS OF THE STAIR TREADS & FLOOR
SURFACE OF THE LANDING OR THE LIKE.

13. WHERE NOTED 'SARKING' PLIABLE ROOF SARKING USED UNDER ROOF AND
WALL COVERINGS SHALL COMPLY AND FIXED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 1903 AND
1904 WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE AND BCA CLAUSE 3.7.1.8 AND AS4200.1 &
4200.2 PLIABLE BUILDING MEMBRANES & UNDERLAYS.

14. @sa DENOTES SELF CONTAINED SMOKE ALARM TO BE HARDWIRED AND
INTERCONNECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS3786-2014 CLAUSE VIC E1.7.1
CONNECTED TO MAIN. POWER SIMILAR TO BRK 88 RACWIE, WITH BATTERY BACK-
UP. UNIT TO CONTAIN EMERGENCY LIGHTING.

15. OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY ON FOUNDATION MAINTENANCE AS PER 'CSIRO
HOME OWNERS MAINTENANCE GUIDE'.

16. INSULATIONS:

MINIMUM INSULATION VALUES TO WALLS & CEILINGS OF DWELLINGS TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH BCA 2019 VIC SPEC. 1.2.3. R1.5 TO WALLS & R2.5T0
CEILINGS AND AS1562 - DESIGN & INSULATION OF SHEET ROOF & WALL
CLADDING. OR AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY A LICENSED ENERGY RATER.

ROOF OR CELLULOSE FIBRE LOSE FILL R2.5 MIN.
CEILING INSULATION BY INSUL-LITE
WALLS TECO DOUBLE SIDED REFLECTIVE - SLAB ON

17. C.J DENOTES BRICK CONTROL JOINTS - 10mm WIDE VERTICAL JOINT FILLED
WITH FLEXIBLE SEALANT OR MASTIC TO EXTERNAL BRICK FACE AT EVERY SMTRS
AS PER B.C.A. REQUIREMENT UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON APPROVED SOIL

18. IF THRESHOLD SILL OF A DOORWAY IS GREATER THAN 190mm ABOVE THE
FINISH SURFACE OF THE GROUND TO WHICH THE DOORWAY OPENS, A LANDING
SHALL BE PROVIDED NO LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF THE DOOR LEAF.

19. EAVES TO WITHIN 900mm (BUT NO CLOSER THAN 450MM) OF THE BOUNDARY
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF NON COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS AND EAVES EXPOSED
TO WITHIN 450mm OF THE BOUNDARY SHALL BE PROTECTED BY EITHER A WING
WALL OR CORBELLED BRICKWORK.

20. LIGHT & VENTILATION:
PROVIDE NATURAL LIGHT (10%) & VENTILATION (5%) DETAILS VIA AN
APPROPRIATE SCHEDULE 3.8.4 & 3.8.5

21. GLAZING DETAILS:
GLAZING DETAILS REQUIRED I.E. AREA & THICKNESS. ALSO FOR GLAZED DOORS &
SIDE PANELS, PROVIDE COPY OF TABLE/S FROM A.S. 1288

22. ALL SITE LEVELS ARE TO BE CHECKED ON SITE AND CLEARLY LOCATED BY A
LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY BUILDING WORKS.

23. SITE IS TO BE ADEQUATELY FENCED OF DURING CONSTRUCTION TO PREVENT
PUBLIC ACCESS AND NO PART OF THE BUILDING IS TO PROJECT BEYOND THE
BOUNDARY / FENCE LINE. IE, INCLUDING MOULDS, ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES
ET.C.

24. THE GROUND BENEATH THE SUSPENDED FLOOR MUST BE DIVERTED AWAY
FROM A SLAB-ON-GROUND, SO THAT THE ADJACENT EXTERNAL FINISHED
SURFACE SURROUNDING THE SLAB MUST BE DRAINED TO MOVE SURFACE WATER
AWAY FROM THE BUILDING AND GRADED TO GIVE A SLOPE OF NOT LESS THAN
50MM
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BOUNDARY WALL/ FENCE
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PROPOSED TRUSS ROOF WITH SELECTED COLORBOND ROOF SHEETING{@1° FALL[IN COLOUR
& PROFILE SELECTED BY OWNER. ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE SPECIFIED BY

SES TO MANUFACTURES DESIGN AND

EXISTING GABLE END REMOVED AND INFILLED & MADE
GOOD TO MATCH EXISTING.

300W X 150H MIN. G.I BOX GUTTER IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PLUMBING CODE 2019 & NCC. BOX GUTTER
TO HAVE A CONSTANT LONGITUDINAL GRADIENT
SLOPE BETWEEN 1:40 AND 1:200, DISCHARGE AT THE

PROPOSED TRUSS ROOF WITH SELECTED COLORBOND ROOF
SHEETING @2° PITCH IN COLOUR & PROFILE SELECTED BY

OWNER. ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE SPECIFIED BY
ENGINEER’S DRAWINGS AND COMPUTATIONS. TRUSSES TO

EES'TTFEEF;SODNRAW'NGS AND COMPUTATIONS. TRU DOWNSTREAM END WITHOUT CHANGE IN DIRECTION MANUFACTURERS DESIGN AND CERTIFICATION.
' BUILDER TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE VENTILATION FOR THE EXISTING CATHEDERAL ROOF AND BE SEALED TO THE SUMPS AND RAINHEAD WITH
UNDER BENCH OVEN AND REF. TO OUTER AIR AS A DESIGN FLOW NOT EXCEEDING 16L/S. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FLASHING OVER 2 BATTENS WITHIN
100mm STRIP DRAIN CONNECTED TO DOWNPIPE CONNCETED TO STORMWATER SYSTER REQUIRED. THE FIRST 450mm TO ENSURE ADEQUATE RETURN.
PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FLASHING.
S00W X 150H MM G BOX GUTTER N ACCORDANGE WiITH SROPOSED SARKING IS TO BE PROVIDED FOR ANY ROOFS WITH PITCHES
INSULATION AS PER APPROVED ENERGY REPORT. -G LESS THEN 20° AND ALL ROOFS WHERE THERE ARE NO
/B0 THE PLUMBING CODE & NCC 2019. CEILING HUNG PROPOSED TRUSS ROOF WITH SELECTED COLORBOND ROOF SHEETING @1° FALL IN COLOUR & | EAVES OR OVERHANGS
Y, - - FROM RAFTERS PROFILE SELECTED BY OWNER. ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE SPECIFIED BY ENGINEER'S
N _ BsU1s0r M~ C \ v 34.190 ' ABOVE. DRAWINGS AND COMPUTATIONS. TRUSSES TO MANUFACTURES DESIGN AND CERTIFICATION.
PRCL33790 jﬁ S 75 o mﬁ%mmlf \&&aﬁﬁ”&z;m%ﬁz;ﬂ%@ﬁ%ﬁzﬂ%@ﬂ ’ \\mf/ﬂ\\\\m ﬂ‘\\‘%ﬁﬁ | - ~ PR.CL33790
- ! RECESSED MOTORIZED CAFE ROLLER BLINDS RN BUILDER TO ENSURE ADEQUATE
| CLEARENCE IS PROVIDED AT SET- — —
FIRST FLOOR WALL CONSTRUCTION | N PalIRN PElRN PElRN 7 OUT TO ALLOW FOR STUMPS TO N I a7 AV AVAVAVAYAVAVAVAVAVAVAD S
90 X 35 (MIN.) MGP10 STUDS@ 450MM CTRS. A (Y - N - N - N s AVOID INTERNAL BULKHEADS. 300
90 X 35 (MIN.) MGP10 TOP & BOTTOM PLATES ‘ N N N < ] SELECTED FINISH TO 50mm M. gl=
ADDITIONAL 90 X 35MM MGP10 TOP PLATE FOR 1 R L — =t K KBISIIE\)L(L%A&D/L%%QDBAENCE N — T
TRUSSES. S PROVIDE WATERPROOFING ) N i
90 X 45 JAMB STUD OPENINGS UP TO 1350MM. =] é MEMBRANE TO BALCONY § Rl el fd @ =) MANUFACTURES B
2/90 X 45 MGP10 JAMB STUDS OPENINGS EXCEEDING ~ ™S=  AREA. FINISHED FLOORTO = S SPECIFICATIONS & GUIDELINES. S X \
PROVIDE HOOP IRON CROSS BRACING & TIE DOWN & BE SLOPING AWAY FROM = @ e EE O A I AN )IAS ol
1500MM TO 2100MM MAXIMUM. B(l)JIE%ING. WATERPFE%OFBNG o= N , - o . L / !
90 X 35 MGP10 NOGGINS@1350MM CTRS MAX. TO COMPLY WITH NCC VOL. w ~F w N i | I oL _ _ _ _| ] | .
10MM PLASTERBOARD LINING TO WALLS & CEILINGS. 2 PART 3.8.1 AND AS3740. 2 e 2 N \ | SELECTED FINISH TO 50MM UNTEX ALL INSULATION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE
w wn L~
PROVIDE METAL & PLYWOOD BRACING AS PER AS. SI2E 3 82 ALL INTERNAL CABINETRY TO \ T POLYSTYRENE CLADDING TO BE WITH ENERGY RATING REPORT.
1684. (TYPICAL) R L e B BB b = -+ MANUFACTURERS SPECIFIGATIONS w BUILDER TO ENSURE TRUSS ROOF INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCETO ~ ——»
' N = 100 3 e 1100 AS DIRECTED BY OWNER o= DOES NOT IMPEDE ON ROLLER BLIND MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS &
FFL310%0 o o o N / —— W \ 31.090 2 ] o = g I || N ~ FFL31.090 RECESS. GUIDELINES. 10w STANDARD CEILING PLASTER
S 8T =\ 1 o = o 10MM STANDARD WEATHERPRROF
Mg — o — — — — — o - (BRSSO ANGINFERS ~£,008 0ISTS TO PVGINFRRS 1 4 8 - 20710 B B FFL 3071 PLASTER, PROVIDE RECESS FOR ALL PLUMBING IN ACCORDANCE SQUARE SET OR CORNICE SELECTED BY
GROUND FLOOR WALL CONSTRUCTION D e e e B o R 17" s - 8 7 - T R T T T T OMMPS0'CY CHANNEL USED ROLLER BLIND. WITH PLUMBING CODE 2019 AND OWNER
90 X 45 MGP10 STUDS@450MM CTRS R EXISTING RETAINING A . — S THE NCC.
' \_/ WALL EX. CL 30480 : MOTORIZED OUTDOOR CAFE BLINDS,
90 X 45 MGP10 TOP & BOTTOM PLATES FLUSH WEATHERPROOF - T0 BE SELECTED BY OWNER. 10y STANDARD PLASTER
¢ESéTS|ggAL 90 X 45MM MGP10 TOP PLATE FOR UINING T0 UNDERSIDE OF I I 2 PROPOSED SUB FLOOR
. ) /
90 X 45 JAMB STUD OPENINGS UP TO 1350MM. gEFTERO?OR Sgﬁﬁg SEEAA& ole  BUILDER TO ENSURE J/ ﬁvﬁf CE;?SRTE,\,TS ,NATCH 8 ékégﬁgﬂgﬁh%i@gg% TOBE - ALL INSULATION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE
2/90 X 45 MGP10 JAMB STUDS OPENINGS EXCEEDING S ' L= FLUSHCEILING / i WITH ENERGY RATING REPORT.
/ S ACCORDANCE WITH 7 DRAWINGS AND COMPUTATIONS
1350MM PROVIDE HOOP IRON CROSS BRACING & TIE < Sl % THROUGOUT. / ENGINEERS DESIGN AND | 6 3 ALL PLUMBING IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLUMBING CODE 2019 AND THE NCC. :
DOWN 1500MM TO 2100MM MAXIMUM. BALUSTRADE AND STAIRS = SPECIFICATION i S
90 X 35 MGP10 NOGGINS NOT TO EXCEED@1350MM D ESION 10 BE SLECTED BY = . I i ALL STRUGTURAL MEMBERS TO BE SPECIFIED BY ENGINEERS DRAWINGS AND COMPUTATIONS.
10MM PLASTERBOARD LINING TO WALLS & CEILINGS. ' INSULATION AS PER N g
PROVIDE METAL & PLYWOOD BRACING AS PER AS. — \ . .
FROuDE APPROVED ENERGY REPORT. : D10 OUTDOOR ROLLER BLIND DETAIL 1:10 D04 BOX GUTTER DETAIL 1:10
FFL2833%0_ _ _  _ _ _ NGL — ——— 28 330 A _ EXFFL28.330
o(). v\ 0 O]
LAND SURROUNDING THE PROPOSED DWELLINGS FOOTING IS TO SLOPE AWAY FROM THE
FOOTINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CLAUSE 3.1.2.3 OF THE BCA VOL. 2. A MINIMUM SLOPE OF
50MM OVER 1M IS REQUIRED. . STAIR CASE TO BE MEASURED ON SITE
CONNECTION BETWEEN EXISTING & PROPOSED AS PER BY THE MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO
STAIR CASE TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY THE MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND ENGINEERS DESIGN & DETAIL. FABRICATION AND TO BE IN
T0 BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CLIENT BRIEF. BALUSTRADE & STAIR MATERIAL AND STYLING TO ACCORDANCE WITH CLIENT BRIEF.
BE SELECTED BY OWNER AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSED SUB FLOOR STRUCTURE TO MATCH WITH EXISTING IN ASSUMED EXISTING FOOTINGS, ?#HETGR%E éiSSETLAE'gT"é'[‘)\T;YR'&LVQES
BCA COMPLIANGE. REFER TO DETAIL. ACCORDANCE WITH ENGINEERS DESIGN AND SPEGIFICATION TBC ON SITE. Y ety
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS
fébgé%ﬁéﬂgﬁ%%F}%ﬂ“f%gﬁg (D)EAEV;'C'\A%SATASB ggmﬁcﬁﬁg BUILDER TO VERIFY SLAB ON GROUND CONSTRUCTION PROPOSED REINFORCED CONCRETE BALUSTRADE AND STAIRS DESIGN AND BCA COMPLIANCE. REFER TO
ALL DRAWINGS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH RELEVANT ENGINEERING & LAND SLAB ON GROUND TO ENGINEERS DESIGN AND SPECIFICATION. TO BE SLECTED BY OWNER. DETAIL. 300W X 150H MIN. G| BOX GUTTER IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FLASHING OVER 2 BATTENS
SURVEYING PLANS. THE PLUMBING CODE 2019 & NCC. BOX GUTTER TO HAVE A
CONSTANT LONGITUDINAL GRADIENT SLOPE BETWEEN 1:40
AND 1:200, DISCHARGE AT THE DOWNSTREAM END EXISTING GABLE END REMOVED AND INFILLED &
WITHOUT CHANGE IN DIRECTION AND BE SEALED TO THE MADE GOOD TO MATCH EXISTING.
SECT|ON A ‘] 50 | CEILING LINE SUMPS AND RAINHEAD WITH A DESIGN FLOW NOT
' N 125 EXCEEDING 16L/5.
SELECTED RENDER FINISH 50mm
UNITEX POLYSTYRENE PANEL (OR PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FLASHING.
CORROSION PROTECTION OF BUILT-IN STEEL MEMBERS: HIGH PROTECTIVE COATING ALL DRAWINGS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH RELEVANT ENGINEERING & MAX APPROVED EQUIVALENT) INSTALLED Ly
*DEGREASE AND POWER TOOL CLEAN VERY THOROUGHLY AND APPLY 75 um EPOXY ZINC OR LAND SURVEYING PLANS. 50 X 300MM STRINGER B B NECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH —_ PROPOSED TRUSS ROOF WITH SELECTED COLORBOND ROOF
EPOXY ZINC PHOSPHATE PRIMER MIN. MANUFACTURERS GUIDELINES. SHEETING @1° PITCH IN COLOUR & PROFILE SELECTED BY
- 2 OWNER. ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE SPECIFIED BY
*BLAST TO GRADE 2.5/75um ZINC SILICATE TYPE 3/4 OR 6. IMPORTANT NOTE: % g Eﬂl\}\G’\mE/E(R:’TSURIE/ngg\lEGSSlGAI\INENCDOé/IEi;L%mEIET!\:g.NTRUSSES 70
*HOT DIP GALAVANISING-300 g/m?2 . '
NO PART(S) OF THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE ARE TO PROJECT OVER THE TITLE T~ 7
*HOT DIP GALAVANISING-100 g/m2 / 100 um EPOXY PHOSPHATE PRIMER. (S) /
BOUNDARY. ~N Wi,,g//r 50MM TREADS N
> N MIN.
NOTE: ~ _ J/i/l////////////‘//// e % / BE
BOX GUTTERS TO HAVE CONTINUQUS FLASHING AND TO BE INSTALLED WITH SUMP OVERFLOW. =| £ e 2 o N Qo s
= Lo VAA Ve < AN
BOX GUTTER TO BE INSTALLED BY REGISTERED PLUMBER AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2| g I T = = = = = = = — — = y%}xg&?&y[/ AT f(j;@{
= 1 YAVAVAY NNVVVVVYVVVV \
PLUMBING CODE 2019. ALL ROOF AND FLOOR TRUSSES TO MANUFACTURERS DESIGN AND = = SCAEW BLOCKS T0 TREAD 10 X 10MM INVERTED C-CHANNEL B ‘»X/X*”X \,Xgé{ju@ ‘
(= = XXX XXX
SPECIFICATION. REFER TO ENGINEERS DESIGN FOR ALL STRUCTUAL FIXING E = 7 & RISER FOR DRIP LINE cL L _ oL
= [¥e)
POINT AND COMPUTATIONS < = N
NOTE: R 7 6MM PLY SHEET ALL INSULATION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE
SURFACE WATER MUST BE DIVERTED AWAY FROM THE BUILDING SO EXTERNAL FINISHED ‘ SARKING IS TO BE PROVIDED FOR ANY ROOFS WITH PITCHES WITH ENERGY RATING REPORT.
SURFACES SURROUNDING THE BUILDING ARE DRAINED TO DIRECT SURFACE WATER AWAY NOTE: N B ‘ ‘ ?FEEQI;ESAI\I%NR%ERRTSO RECEIVE OV WEATHER PRAGE FC SHEET LINING LESS THEN 20° AND ALL ROOFS WHERE THERE ARENO ~ ————
FROM THE DWELLING AND GRADED TO SLOPE OF NOT LESS THAN 50MM QOVER THE FIRST WATERPROOFING TO BATHROOM TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC AND N Z 240 EAVES OR OVERHANGS 10ym STANDARD CEILING PLASTER
TREAD
1000MM FROM THE BUILDING (MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE SLAB). PERFORMED BY A REGISTERED PRACTITIONER NOTE. S UDER T0 ENSURE ADEQUATE CLEARENGE &S

PROVIDE WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE TO BALCONY
AREA. FINISHED FLOOR TO BE SLOPING AWAY FROM

/

*NOTE - PROVIDE P4 SLIP RESISTANT TREATDS OR NON-SKID SURFACE TO NOSING OF STAIRS / STEPS.

STAIR DETAIL

TYP.

ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE SPECIFIED BY ENGINEERS DRAWINGS AND COMPUTATIONS.
ALL PLUMBING IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLUMBING CODE AND THE NCC 2019.

1:10 D02

DRIP LINE DETAIL

1:5

PROPOSED TRUSS ROOF WITH SELECTED COLORBOND
ROOF SHEETING {@1° FALL]IN COLOUR & PROFILE

SELECTED BY OWNER. ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE

ALL PLUMBING IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLUMBING CODE

2019 AND THE NCC.

SPECIFIED BY ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS AND COMPUTATIONS.
TRUSSES TO MANUFACTURES DESIGN AND CERTIFICATION.

STAIR CASE TO BE MEASURED ON SITE BY THE
MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CLIENT BRIEF. BALUSTRADE & STAIR

MATERIAL AND STYLING TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS
AND BCA COMPLIANCE. REFER TO DETAIL.

300W X 150H MIN. G.I BOX GUTTER IN ACCORDANCE WITH

ALL FOUNDATIONS AS PER ENGINEERS DRAWINGS AND
COMPUTATION. BUILDER TO VERIFY LEVELS ON SITE

BUILDING. WATERPROOFING TO COMPLY WITH NCC VOL.
2 PART 3.8.1 AND AS3740. . .
oc oc
<C <C
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= =
3 3
PROPOSED TRUSS ROOF WITH SELECTED COLORBOND B 2
ROOF SHEETING[@2° FALLJIN COLOUR & PROFILE L L
SELECTED BY OWNER. ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE = =
SPECIFIED BY ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS AND
COMPUTATIONS. TRUSSES TO MANUFACTURES DESIGN
AND CERTIFICATION.
BALUSTRADE AND STAIRS DESIGN
300W X 150H MIN. G.| BOX GUTTER IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2 FALL . TOBE SLECTED BY OWNER.
THE PLUMBING CODE & NCC 2019. 9 . - . 934320 TFRALL
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PRIOR TO ANY WORKS OR EXCAVATION COMMENCING.
ALL DRAWINGS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH
RELEVANT ENGINEERING & LAND SURVEYING PLANS.

SECTION B

SLAB ON GROUND CONSTRUCTION PROPOSED REINFORCED CONCRETE
SLAB ON GROUND TO ENGINEERS DESIGN AND SPECIFICATION.

1:50

THE PLUMBING CODE & NCC 2019.

_PR.CL33790

FIRST FLOOR WALL CONSTRUCTION

90 X 35 (MIN.) MGP10 STUDS@ 450MM CTRS.

90 X 35 (MIN.) MGP10 TOP & BOTTOM PLATES

ADDITIONAL 90 X 35MM MGP10 TOP PLATE FOR TRUSSES.
90 X 45 JAMB STUD OPENINGS UP TO 1350MM.

2/90 X 45 MGP10 JAMB STUDS OPENINGS EXCEEDING
PROVIDE HOOP IRON CROSS BRACING & TIE DOWN 1500MM

TO 2100MM MAXIMUM.

90 X 35 MGP10 NOGGINS@1350MM CTRS MAX.

10MM PLASTERBOARD LINING TO WALLS & CEILINGS.
PROVIDE METAL & PLYWOOD BRACING AS PER AS. 1684.
(TYPICAL)

EXFRL31.090

~CL 30.850

GROUND FLOOR WALL CONSTRUCTION

90 X 45 MGP10 STUDS@450MM CTRS.

90 X 45 MGP10 TOP & BOTTOM PLATES

ADDITIONAL 90 X 456MM MGP10 TOP PLATE FOR TRUSSES.
90 X 45 JAMB STUD OPENINGS UP TO 1350MM.

2/90 X 45 MGP10 JAMB STUDS OPENINGS EXCEEDING
1350MM PROVIDE HOOP IRON CROSS BRACING & TIE DOWN
1500MM TO 2100MM MAXIMUM.

90 X 35 MGP10 NOGGINS NOT TO EXCEED@1350MM CTRS.
10MM PLASTERBOARD LINING TO WALLS & CEILINGS.
PROVIDE METAL & PLYWOOD BRACING AS PER AS. 1682.
(TYP)

_EXFFL28330

LAND SURROUNDING THE PROPOSED DWELLINGS FOOTING
IS TO SLOPE AWAY FROM THE FOOTINGS IN ACCORDANCE

WITH CLAUSE 3.1.2.3 OF THE BCA VOL. 2. A MINIMUM
SLOPE OF 50MM OVER 1M IS REQUIRED.

AGI-DRAIN AS PER ENGINEERS.
PROPOSED RETAINING WALL AS PER ENGINEERS DESIGN &

SPECIFICATION.

PROPOSED CARPET TO BEDROOMS TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

SIZE SELECTED TO REFLECT ANY

ADJUSTMENT NECESSARY.
22MM PARTICLE BOARD

16MM PARTICLE BOARD ﬁ

D03 BOX GUTTER FOR EX. ROOF DETAIL

PROVIDED AT SET-OUT TO ALLOW FOR STUMPS TO
AVOID INTERNAL BULKHEADS.

ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE SPECIFIED BY
ENGINEERS DRAWINGS AND COMPUTATIONS.

1:10

BUILDER TO ENSURE LEVEL TRANSITION TO WET AREAS.

PROPOSED FLOOR TILES

16MM PARTICLE BOARD

MASONITE PACKING IF
NECESSARY TO
BATHROOM FLOOR.

\/ SKYON SECURA FLOOR

TO WET AREAS.

FLOOR JOISTS.

TYP.

90 x 45mm STUD WALL IN 50mm UNITEX CLADDING INSTALLED IN

B — e

FLOOR TRANSITION DETAIL

ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERES
SPECIFICATIONS AND GUIDELINES. FINISHED
IN SELECTED FINISH.

ACCORDDANCE WITH ENGINEERS.

INSULATION AS PER. APPROVED
ENERGY REPORT.

\j

BUILDER TO CONSULT CLADDING TECHNICAL
MANUAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. TO
ENSURE CLADDING IS INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERES
SPECIFICATIONS AND GUIDELINES.

OUTSIDE

LAND SURROUNDING THE PROPOSED
DWELLINGS FOOTING IS TO SLOPE AWAY
FROM THE FOOTINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CLAUSE 3.1.2.3 OF THE BCA VOL. 2. A
MINIMUM SLOPE OF 50MM OVER 1M IS

> REQUIRED.

10mm STANDARD PLASTER ——————————————

t’ N

10mm STANDARD PLASTER ————————————————

SHELF IF REQUIRED.

INSIDE

RATAINING WALL AS PER ENGINEERS
DESIGN & SPECIFICATION.

100mm AGI-DRAIN CONNECTED TO STORM
WATER SYSTEM.

[ﬂ

ALL FOUNDATIONS AS PER ENGINEERS DRAWINGS
AND COMPUTATION. BUILDER TO VERIFY LEVELS ON
SITE PRIOR TO ANY WORKS OR EXCAVATION
COMMENCING.

ALL DRAWINGS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH
RELEVANT ENGINEERING & LAND SURVEYING PLANS.

D05 RETAINING WALL FOOTING DETAIL

1:25 D08

50mm UNITEX CLADDING INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERES
SPECIFICATIONS AND GUIDELINES. FINISHED IN
SELECTED FINISH.

BUILDER TO CONSULT CLADDING TECHNICAL
MANUAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. TO ENSURE

T CLADDING IS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
— MANUFACTURERES SPECIFICATIONS AND
GUIDELINES.

LAND SURROUNDING THE PROPOSED
DWELLINGS FOOTING IS TO SLOPE AWAY FROM
THE FOOTINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CLAUSE
3.1.2.3 OF THE BCA VOL. 2. A MINIMUM SLOPE
OF 50MM OVER 1M IS REQUIRED.

—_— >

INSUALATION AS PER APPROVED ENERGY REPORT.

~—10MM STANDARD PLASTER

——PROPOSED FLOOR FINISH AS DIRECTED BY OWNER.

- — oy - - -
= R
= O L |
7 ALL FOUNDATIONS AS PER ENGINEERS DRAWINGS AND

ALL PLUMBING IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLUMBING CODE 2019 AND THE NCC.

FOOTING DETAIL

ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS TO BE SPECIFIED BY ENGINEERS DRAWINGS AND COMPUTATIONS.

COMPUTATION. BUILDER TO VERIFY LEVELS ON SITE
PRIOR TO ANY WORKS OR EXCAVATION COMMENCING.
ALL DRAWINGS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH
RELEVANT ENGINEERING & LAND SURVEYING PLANS.

1:25
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o > NOTE: o
= ALL ROOF; AND FLOOR TRUSSES TO MANUFACTURERS DESIGN AND SPECIFICATION. REFER TO = BOX GUTTERS TO HAVE CONTINUOUS FLASHING AND TO BE T T DGO Ry b
= ENGINEERS DESIGN FOR ALL STRUCTUAL FIXING POINT AND COMPUTATIONS = INSTALLED WITH SUMP OVERFLOW. Pad > RATING REPORT.
(@) o
- @ BOX GUTTER TO BE INSTALLED BY REGISTERED PLUMBER AND IN /s N
E E ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLUMBING CODE 2019. , / \
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TYP.

POOL FENCE DETAIL

1:20

POOL SAFETY:

2.4 - GATES, GATE UNITS AND LATCH FITTINGS
2.4.1.1 - OPERATION OF GATES
GATES SHALL BE HING SO THAT THEY ONLY SWING OUTWARDS, IE. AWAY FROM POOL AREA.

GATES SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT THE ARC OF OPERATION IS CLEAR OF ANY BUILDING OR
DOORWAY.

GATES SHALL HAVE SUFFICIENT CLEARANCE TO SWING FREELY THROUGH THE ARC OF
OPERATION. THE OPENING UNDER A CLOSED GATE SHALL NOT EXCEED 100MM AT ANY POINT.

2.41.2 - SELF CLOSING DEVICE

GATES SHALL BE FITTED WITH A SELF CLOSING DEVICE THAT WILL CLOSE THE GATE FROM ANY
POSITION, WITH A STATIONART START WITHOUT THE APPLICATION OF A MANUAL FORCE AND
OPERATE THE LATCH.

THE SELF-CLOSING DEVIGE SHALL BE CAPABLE OF COMPLYING WITH THESE REQUIREMENTS
WITH THE GATE AT ANY POSITION FROM FULLY OPEN TO RESTING ON THE LATCH.
NOTES:
1. THE SELF CLOSING DEVICE MAY REQUIRE A CUSHIONED BACK-CHECKING OPERATION TO
PREVENT SHOCK WHEN THE GATE IS CLOSING.
2. GATES SUBJECT TO WIND LOADING (WHICH MAY PREVENT THEIR CLOSING) MAY REQUIRE
SPECIAL CONSIDERATION.

2.4.2 LATCH
2.4.2.1 - GENERAL
GATES SHALL BE FITTED WITH A LATCH THAT WILL AUTOMATICALLY OPERATE ON THE CLOSING
OF THE GATE AND WILL PREVENT THE GATE FROM BEING RE-OPENED WITHOUT BEING MANUALLY
RELEASED. THE LATCH SHALL NOT BE ABLE TO BE -

A) INADVERTENTLY ADJUSTED DURING OPERATION

B) LOCKED IN THE 'OPEN' POSITION

C) ADJUSTED WITHOUT THE USE OF TOOLS.
A LATCH SHALL NOT BE ABLE TO BE RELEASED BY THE INSERTION OF ANY IMPLEMENT IN THE
10MM OPENING.

2.4.2.2 - LOCATION OF THE LATCH
WHERE THE RELEASE POINT OF THE LATCH IS LOCATED AT A HEIGHT LESS THAN 1500MM ABOVE
THE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL, THE LOCATION OF THE LATCH SHALL -
A) NOT BE ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE BARRIER
B) BE IN SUCH A POSITION THAT TO RELEASE THE LATCH FROM THE QUTSIDE IT WILL BE
NECESSARY TO REACH OVER OR THROUGH THE BARRIER AT A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN
1200MM ABOVE THE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL OR NOT LESS THAN 1000MM ABOVE THE
HIGHEST LOWER HORIZONTAL MEMBER; AND
C) BE AT LEAST 150MM BELOW THE EDGE OF ANY HAND-HOLE IF PROVIDED.

2.4.2.3 - SHIELDING OF LATCH
IN'A GATE WITH VERTICAL OPENINGS GREATER THAN 10MM, WHERE THE LATCH RELEASE IS
LOCATED AT A HEIGHT LESS THAN 1500MM ABOVE THE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL, THE LATCH
RELEASE SHALL BE SHIELDED SO THAT NO OPENINGS GREATER THAN 10MM OCCURS WITHIN AN
AREA BOUNDARY BY -

A) AN EFFECTIVE RADIUS OF 450MM FROM THE LATCH RELEASE

B) THE TOP OF THE BARRIER, IF THIS INTERSECTS THE AREA DESCRIBED IN ITEM (A)
WHERE IT IS NECESSARY TO HAVE A HAND-HOLE IN A GATE, THE BOTTOM OF THE OPENING
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1200MM ABOVE THE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL, AND THE SHIELDING
SHALL BE EXTENDED UP TO A HORIZONTAL LINE THROUGH THE TOP OF THE HAND-HOLE, OR
150MM ABOVE THE TOP OF THE LATCH RELEASE, WHICHEVER IS THE HIGHER.

THE SHIELD SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP EDGES AND THE EDGES OF THE ADJACENT PARTS OF THE
SHIELD ON THE GATE AND THE BARRIER SHALL BE ROUNDED OR CHAMFERED TO PREVENT A
HAZARD WHEN THE GATE CLOSES.

2.4.3 - GATE HINGES

GATE HINGES THAT PROTRUDE OUT FROM THE BARRIER WITH A HORIZONTAL TOP SURFACE
DEPTH GREATER THAN 10MM AND THOSE THAT CREATE AN OPENING BETWEEN THE GATE POST
AND THE GATE STILE OF MORE THAN 10MM SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED IN NCZs 1 AND 2.

HINGES WITH A TOP SURFACE SLOPED AT 60° TO THE HORIZONTAL OR MORE MAY BE LOCATED
WITHIN NCZs 1 AND 2

2.4.4.3 TYPES OF MATERIALS

GATE UNITS MAY BE CONSTRUCTED FROM ANY TYPE OF MATERIAL, PROVIDED THAT THE

FINISHED COMPONENTS COMPLT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS STANDARD.
NOTE: CCOMPONENTS OF GATE UNITS SHOULD BE EFFECTIVELY PROTECTED AGAINST
CORROSION, UV DEGRADATION AND OTHER EFFECTS OF EXPOSURE TO WEATHER, SUNLIGHT,
POOL CHEMICALS AND WATER.

2.4.4.4 MARKING OF GATE UNITS -
EACH GATE UNIT SHALL BE CLEARLY AND PERMANENTLY MARKED ON AT LEAST ONE OF THE
GATE POSTS OR ON THE GATE OR ON SOME OTHER COMPONENT OF THE GATE INIT WITH THE
REGISTERED TRADEMARK OR THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE MANUFACURTER. THE
FOLOOWING METHODS OF MARKING ARE ACCEPTABLE:

A) SELF-ADHESIVE MATALIZED LABEL WHICH CANNOT BE REMOVED WITHOUT THE USE OF A

TOOL SUCH AS A SCRAPER

B) METAL PLATE SECURED BY RIVETS

C) STAMPING OR MOULDING OF THE INFORMATION INTO A COMPONENT

2.4.4.5 - TESTING
TEST REQUIREMENTS FOR GATE UNITS ARE SET OUT IN CLAUSES 3.5 AND 3.6

2.5 - OTHER BARRIERS
2.5.1 - RETAINING WALL ABOVE THE POOL LEVEL
A RETAINING WALL (OR SIMILAR FEATURE) THAT ACTS AS A BARRIER ABOVE THE POOL LEVEL
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
A) IT SHALL NOT SLOPE AWAY FROM THE POOL BY MORE THAN 15°
(SEE FIG. 2.10 (a)(i) AND (b)(i)).
B) WHERE LESS HTAN 1800MM IN HEIGHT, IT SHALL COMPLY WITH
CLAUSES 2.1,2.2.1, 2.2.2, 2.3.4 AND 2.3.5 (a) (SEE FIG. 2.10 (b)(i) AND (c)(i)).

2.5.2 RETAINING WALLS BELOW POOL LEVEL
ARETAINING WALL (OR SIMILAR FEATURE) THAT ACTS AS A BARRIER BELOW THE POOL LEVEL
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
A) IT SHALL NOT SLOPE TOWARDS THE POOL BY MORE THAN 15°
(SEE FIG. 2.10 (a)(ii) AND (b) ().
B) WHERE LESS HTAN 1800MM IN HEIGHT, IT SHALL COMPLY WITH
CLAUSES 2.1, 2.2.1, 2.2.2, 2.3.4 AND 2.3.5 (a) (SEE FIG. 2.10 (b)(ii) AND (c)(ii)).
WHERE A BARRIER INTERSECTS A RETAINING WALL THAT IS BELOW THE POOL LEVEL, THAT
BARRIER SHALL EXTEND TO THE OUTER EDGE OF THE RETAINING WALL AND EITHER OVERHANG
THE RETAINING WALL BY 900MM OR RETURN 900MM ALONG THE RETAINING WALL IN EITHER
DIRECTION.

2.5.3 - OUT OF GROUND POOL WALLS
OUT OF GROUND POOL WALLS THAT COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF A BARRIER IN AS
1926.1 SHALL BE CONSIDERED AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER

2.5.4 - PERMANENT BODIES OF WATER

PERMANENT BODIES OF WATER OF A WIDTH GREATER THAN 1800MM SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS
AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER WHERE A POOL OWNER IS ABLE TO PROVICE EVIDENCE SHOWING THAT
THE BODY OF WATER IS PERMANENT AND THE WATER AT THE EDGE OF THE POOL AREA IS NOT
LESS THAN 300MM DEEP AT ANY TIME.

2.6 - CHILD-RESISTANT OPENABLE PORTION OF WINDOW
WHERE A WINDOW OPENS DIRECTLY INTO THE POOL AREA AND THE HEIGHT FROM THE SILL OF
THE LOWEST OPENING PANEL OF THE WINDOW TO THE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL IN THE POOL
AREA IS LESS THAN 1800MM, THE OPENABLE PORTION OF THE WINDOW SHALL COMPLY WITH
ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
A) BE TOTALLY COVERED BY BARS OR A METAL SCREEN, THAT ARE FIXED TO THE BUILDING
WITH FASTENERS THAT CAN ONLY BE REMOVED BY THE USE OF A TOOL. THE OPENING
BETWEEN BARS AND THE HORIZONTAL DIMENSION OF OPENINGS IN A METAL SCREEN SHALL
NOT BE GREATER THAN 100MM.
B) BE FIXED TO THE BUILDING WITH FASTENERS THAT CAN ONLY BE REMOVED BY THE USE OF
ATOOL SO THAT IT WILL REMAIN CLOSED OR WILL OPEN TO A MAXIMUM OF 100MM.

2.7 - CHILD RESISTANT DOORSETS
CHILD RESISTANT DOORSETS SHALL ONLY BE INSTALLED FOR ACCESS TO INDOOR POOLS AND
THE INDOOR PART OF AN INDOOR/OUTDOOR POOL AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
A) DOORS SHALL BE FITTED WITH A SELF CLOSING DEVICE THAT WILL CLOSE THE DOOR FROM
ANY POSITION FULLY OPEN TO RESTING ON THE LATCH
B) THE SELF CLOSING DEVICE SHALL BE SHALL BE CAPABLE OF COMPLYING WITH THESE
REQUIREMENTS WITH THE DOOR AT ANY POSITION FULLY OPEN TO RESTING ON THE LATCH
C) DOORS SHALL BE FITTED WITH A LATCH THAT COMPLIES WITH CLAUSE 2.4.2 AND WHICH
WILL AUTOMATICALLY OPERATE ON THE CLOSING OF THE DOOR AND PREVENT THE DOOR
FROM BEING RE-OPENED WITHOUT BEING MANUALLY RELEASED.
D) THE RELEASE FOR THE LATCH SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE DOOR AND NOT
LESS THAN 1500MM ABOVE THE FLOOR
E) NCZ 1 SHALL APPLY TO THE OUTSIDE OF A DOOR AND THE TOP OF NCZ 1 SHALL BE
1200MM OR LESS ABOVE THE FLOOR.
F) PERFORATED MATERIALS OR MESH SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CLAUSE
232
G) PET DOORS SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN A CHILD-RESISTANT DOORSET.
H) DOOR SHALL NOT OPEN TOWARDS THE POOL.

NOTE: FOR EXAMPLES OF LOCATIONS FOR USE OF DOORSETS SEE AS 1926.2

2.8 - BALCONY BALUSTRADES
A BALCONY THAT PROTRUDES INTO AN NCZ SHALL BE FITTED WITH A BALUSTRADE THAT
COMPLIES WITH CLAUSES 2.1, 2.21 AND 2.2.2. SEE FIG. 2.11

2.9 - ABOVE-GROUND POOLS

FOR ABOVE-GROUND POOLS THAT ARE FACTORY FABRICATED AND DESIGNED FOR ASSEMBLY
AND INSTALLATION ON SITE, INCLUDING INFLATABLE POOLS, THE WALLS OF THE POOL SHALL BE
CONSIDERED AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER PROVIDED THEY COMPLY WITH THE RELEVANT PROVISIONS
OF CLAUSES 2.1 70 2.3

A BARRIER COMPLYING WITH CLAUSES 2.1 TO 2.4 SHALL BE PLACED AROUND PERMANENTLY
FIXED ACCESS LADDERS AND AROUND A DESIGNATED ACCESS POINT TO ABOVE-GROUND POOLS
WITH REMOVABLE LADDERS.
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